The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

March 31, 2025
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less	than	1	year 	3,661	 	(1,522)
1-5	years 	33,780	  –
5-10	years 	41,200	  –
Greater	than	10	years 	60,394	  –
Total 	139,035	 	(1,522)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes 	(11,428) (1.7) 	11,428 1.7

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less	than	1	year 	9,911	 	(8,774)
1-5	years 	35,174	  –
5-10	years 	41,743	  –
Greater	than	10	years 	47,828	  –
Total 	134,656	 	(8,774)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes 	(9,864) (1.5) 	9,864	 1.5

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March	31,	2025 	51,435 7.7 	(51,367) (7.7)
March	31,	2024 49,862 7.7 (49,670) (7.7)

v. Credit risk
The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the	debt	issuer.	The	maximum	exposure	to	any	one	debt	issuer	as	at	March	31,	2025,	was	2.9%	of	the	net	assets	of	the	Fund	(2024	–	2.6%).
As	at	March	31,	2025	and	2024,	debt	securities	by	credit	rating	are	as	follows:

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 4.0 2.3
AA 4.7 3.7
A 3.2 6.2
BBB 5.6 5.5
Less than BBB 0.9 1.1
Unrated 2.4 2.2
Total 20.8 21.0

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | March 31, 2025

MACKENZIE IVY CANADIAN BALANCED FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f) Fair Value Classification
The	table	below	summarizes	the	fair	value	of	the	Fund’s	financial	instruments	using	the	fair	value	hierarchy	described	in	note	3.

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  –   	139,022	 	13	 	139,035	  –   	134,639	 	17	 	134,656
Equities 	469,478	 	32,709	  2 	502,189	 	482,433	  –   	3	 	482,436
Options  –   	58	  –   	58	  –   	10	  –   	10
Exchange-traded funds/notes 	3,225	  –   –   	3,225	 	6,519	  –   –   	6,519
Mutual funds  7,496  –   –   7,496  6,759  –   –   6,759
Private funds  –   –   	1,138	 	1,138	  –   –   	1,133	 	1,133
Derivative assets  –   	43	  –   	43	 	21	 	34	  –   55
Derivative liabilities  (54)  (79)  –   	(133)  (7)  (220)  –   (227)
Short-term investments  –   	5,187	  –   	5,187	  –   	6,180	  –   	6,180
Total 	480,145	 	176,940	 	1,153	 	658,238	  495,725 	140,643	 	1,153	 	637,521

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During	the	period	ended	March	31,	2025,	non-North	American	equities	frequently	transferred	between	Level	1	(unadjusted	quoted	market	prices)	and	Level	2
(adjusted	market	prices).	As	at	March	31,	2025,	these	securities	were	classified	as	Level	2	(2024	–	Level	1).
During	the	period	ended	March	31,	2025,	investments	with	a	fair	value	of	$Nil	(2024	–	$18)	were	transferred	from	Level	2	to	Level	3	as	a	result	of	changes	in	the